

City of New Braunfels, Texas

550 Landa Street New Braunfels, TX

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24-712 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Consent Item Ready

File created: 5/16/2024 In control: City Council

On agenda: 5/28/2024 Final action:

Title: Approval of the purchase of 3.12 acres out of the Antonio M. Esnaurizar Survey, Abstract Number 20,

Guadalupe County, Texas, and authorization for the City Manager to execute all necessary

documents. Additionally, the approval of all associated budget amendments.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. MOA (Kraft) - 5-14-2024

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

PRESENTER:

Matthew Eckmann, Assistant Director of Public Works

SUBJECT:

Approval of the purchase of 3.12 acres out of the Antonio M. Esnaurizar Survey, Abstract Number 20, Guadalupe County, Texas, and authorization for the City Manager to execute all necessary documents. Additionally, the approval of all associated budget amendments.

DEPARTMENT: Public Works and Economic and Community Development - Airport

COUNCIL DISTRICTS IMPACTED: District 5

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The Federal Aviation Administration recommends that airport sponsors own property located within the Runway Protection Zone ("the RPZ") in fee simple. The City owns in fee simple most of the property located within the RPZ for the runways at the New Braunfels National Airport. The above referenced property is owned by Gregory and Pamela Kraft and is the only remaining portion of the RPZ of Runway 31 not owned in fee simple by the City of New Braunfels.

ISSUE:

City Staff has made an offer to the property owners to acquire this property and has negotiated a settlement of \$293,280.00. The acquisition of this property will ensure that the RPZ for this runway will remain secure and free from any hazards or obstructions.

Costs associated with this acquisition are eligible for partial reimbursement from funds available from TxDOT

	File	#:	24-7	12.	Vei	rsioı	n: 2
--	------	----	------	-----	-----	-------	------

Aviation less applicable City match. TxDOT Aviation will reimburse 90% of the appraised value but since the negotiated settlement is above the appraised value by \$18,720, the airport is responsible for the additional consideration for a total of \$48,048 (sum of \$29,328 and \$18,720). A budget amendment totaling \$48,048 will be required in order to complete this purchase. The funding from this amendment will come from the Airport Fund.

Increase Expenditures	Airport Fund	Capital-Land	\$48,048.00
-	•	•	

STRATEGIC PLAN REFERENCE:

□ Economic Mobility □ Enhanced Connectivity □ Community Identity
□ Organizational Excellence □ Community Well-Being □ N/A
Collaborate with governmental partners to improve transportation
access and connections throughout the region.

FISCAL IMPACT:

A budget amendment totaling \$48,048 will be required to complete this purchase. The above budget amendment accomplishes this. The funding for this amendment will come from Airport Fund reserves.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of this purchase and budget amendment.